

No. 22-293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY NOVAK,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *THE BABYLON BEE* AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EMMETT E. ROBINSON

Counsel of Record

ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC

6600 Lorain Ave. #731

Cleveland, OH 44102

(216) 505-6900

erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Parody Is Essential to a Free Society.....	4
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Allows the Government to Punish Vast Swaths of Constitutionally Protected Speech	4
III. Where Qualified Immunity Deprives a Speaker of Civil Remedy, Acquittal for a Criminal Speech Charge Is Cold Comfort.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 9, 10
<i>Triad Assocs. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Calvillo</i> , 39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 9, 10, 11
STATUTES	
Ohio Revised Code § 2909.04(B).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aaron Judge Sets Record for Most Home Runs by Person with a Normal-Sized Head*, The Babylon Bee, Oct. 5, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/5utt7cd6> 9
- Ariel Zilber, *Twitter Suspends Babylon Bee for Naming Rachel Levine “Man of the Year,”* N.Y. Post, Mar. 21, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/4nxfyb2a>..... 2
- Brief of The Babylon Bee as Amicus Curiae for Respondents*, The Babylon Bee, Oct. 28, 2022, <http://babylonbee.com/amicus-brief> 3
- Chuck Norris Comes Out of the Closet as Even More of a Man*, The Babylon Bee, Dec. 2, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/9wu37nh2> 12
- CNN’s Brian Stelter: The Onion Is a Great Parody Site, but the Babylon Bee Is Straight-Up Fake News*, Twitchy, July 30, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/dnma368j>..... 1
- College Athlete Surprised to Learn His School Has Classes*, The Babylon Bee, Aug. 12, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/mr47amuh> 8
- Cop on Laptop Protecting Community from Drivers on Cell Phones*, The Babylon Bee, Nov. 8, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/35nad4vw> 6
- Donut Sales Surge as Police Departments Re-Funded*. The Babylon Bee, Mar. 3, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/mvufn4zj>..... 6
- FBI Gets Great Night’s Sleep after Raiding MyPillow Guy*, The Babylon Bee, Sep. 22, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8kaed2> 7

<i>FBI Storms Convent to Arrest Group of Dangerous Pro-Life Extremists</i> , The Babylon Bee, Sep. 27, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/37xh2jdk	7
<i>“I Thought I Was Going to Die,” Says Capitol Police Officer Who Held Door Open for Protestors on Jan. 6</i> , The Babylon Bee, July 29, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/mpbzt77w	8
James Varney, <i>The Babylon Bee: Satire or Real News?</i> , The Washington Times, Jan. 3, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/474jdr7	1
Libby Emmons, <i>CNN Reporter Claims the Babylon Bee Is Dangerous</i> , The Post Millennial, Jan. 7, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/khbcbbax	1
<i>New York Times: Far-Right Misinformation Site the Babylon Bee Uses “Satire” Claim to Protect Its Presence on Facebook, Twitchy</i> , Mar. 22, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/yc6ck5sv	1
Parker J. Bach, <i>Can the Right Make Good Satire without Collapsing Due to Fake News?</i> , Slate, June 22, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/3s2duayk	1
<i>Police Keep Antifa Away from Statues by Taping Job Applications onto Them</i> , The Babylon Bee, Oct. 9, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/4baa6v6h	6-7
<i>Subway Begins Promotional Offer Where They Will Use Real Meat for a Limited Time</i> , The Babylon Bee, Sep. 17, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/yc3bh48a	9

“The FBI Raid on Melania’s Closet Was Justified,” Says Merrick Garland Wearing Gorgeous New Evening Gown and Sun Hat, The Babylon Bee, Aug. 12, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/yck4k35a>..... 7

Tyler Huckabee, *The Babylon Bee Is Refusing to Delete the Post that Got Their Account Locked on Twitter*, Relevant Magazine, Mar. 21, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/55b6kp3s>..... 2

Uvalde Police Criticize Indiana Mall Armed Citizen for Not Waiting Around Outside for an Hour, The Babylon Bee, July 18, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/5n8pnepr>..... 7
